
 
CITY-BF-1 

Park Lane Street Improvements 
(L.T.C.P. Project No. 17C & 11E ~ Partial) 

 

 

CITY OF NAPOLEON 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE CITY OF NAPOLEON (THE "CITY") AT 
THE OFFICE OF THE CITY FINANCE DIRECTOR AT 255 WEST RIVERVIEW AVENUE, 
NAPOLEON, OHIO 43545 UNTIL 11:00 A.M. ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 22, 2016 AND WILL BE 
OPENED AND READ PUBLICLY IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER, FOR FURNISHING ALL 
LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT KNOWN 
AS: 
 
PROJECT NAME:    PARK LANE STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

   (L.T.C.P. PROJECT NO. 17C & 11E ~ PARTIAL) 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FURNISHED BY THE 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. 
 
BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED FOR: PARK LANE STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

     (L.T.C.P. PROJECT NO. 17C & 11E ~ PARTIAL) 
 
ESTIMATE OF COST - $575,000.00 
 
COPIES OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, TOGETHER WITH ANY FURTHER INFORMATION 
DESIRED, MAY BE OBTAINED AT THE CITY OF NAPOLEON ENGINEERING OFFICE, 
TELEPHONE NUMBER (419) 592-4010, DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS (7:30 AM – 4:00 
PM) COMMENCING JUNE 6, 2016.  ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WILL BE FORWARDED 
UPON RECEIPT OF A NON-REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT IN THE AMOUNT OF FIFTY DOLLARS 
($50.00) PER SET IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF NAPOLEON.  
 
[ALL QUESTIONS SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:  
CHAD E. LULFS, P.E., P.S., CITY ENGINEER]  
 
EACH BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO FURNISH WITH ITS PROPOSAL A BID GUARANTY AND 
CONTRACT BOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 153.54 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.  
BID SECURITY FURNISHED IN BOND FORM, SHALL BE ISSUED BY A SURETY COMPANY 
OR CORPORATION LICENSED IN THE STATE OF OHIO TO PROVIDE SAID SURETY. 
 
EACH PROPOSAL MUST CONTAIN THE FULL NAME OF THE PARTY OR PARTIES 
SUBMITTING THE PROPOSAL AND ALL PERSONS INTERESTED THEREIN.  EACH BIDDER 
MUST SUBMIT EVIDENCE OF ITS EXPERIENCES ON PROJECTS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND 
COMPLEXITY.  THE OWNER INTENDS AND REQUIRES THAT THIS PROJECT BE 
COMPLETED NO LATER THAN NOVEMBER 19, 2016. 
 
ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH THE PROJECT WILL TO 
THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE USE OHIO PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SERVICES, AND LABOR IN 
THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THEIR PROJECT.  ADDITIONALLY, CONTRACTOR 



 
CITY-BF-2 

Park Lane Street Improvements 
(L.T.C.P. Project No. 17C & 11E ~ Partial) 

 

 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY REQUIREMENTS OF OHIO 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 123 IS REQUIRED. 
 
BIDDERS MUST COMPLY WITH THE PREVAILING WAGE RATES ON PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENTS IN HENRY COUNTY AND THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO AS 
DETERMINED BY THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF WAGE AND 
HOURS ADMINISTRATION (614) 644.2239. 
 
BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF NAPOLEON, OHIO: 
 
RESOLUTION NO: 064-15    DATED:  DECEMBER 07, 2015 
 
 
 
         
FINANCE DIRECTOR    DATE 
CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO 
 
 
 
Dates Advertised:    May 19, 2016 
   May 26, 2016 
  



 
CITY-BF-3 

Park Lane Street Improvements 
(L.T.C.P. Project No. 17C & 11E ~ Partial) 

 

 

CITY OF NAPOLEON 
 

BID FORM 
 
 
PROJECT NAME:   PARK LANE STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

   (L.T.C.P. PROJECT NO. 17C & 11E ~ PARTIAL) 

THE TIME FOR COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT IS ON OR BEFORE NOVEMBER 19, 2016. 

HAVING READ AND EXAMINED THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE ENGINEER FOR 
THE ABOVE-REFERENCED PROJECT, AND THE FOLLOWING ADDENDA: 

  ADDENDUM NO.      DATE  OF RECEIPT 
              
              
              

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER PROPOSES TO PERFORM ALL WORK FOR THE APPLICABLE 
CONTRACT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FOR THE FOLLOWING 
SUM(S):  

CONTRACT:  

TOTAL LABOR AND MATERIAL (“BASE BID”): $       

Amount of “BASE BID” written in Words:           
 
         

 
         

 
 

 
 



 
CITY-BF-4 

Park Lane Street Improvements 
(L.T.C.P. Project No. 17C & 11E ~ Partial) 

 

 

ITEM  ESTIMATED  UNIT  

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

ROADWAY 

1 Clearing and Grubbing 1.00 LS   

2 Tree and Stump Removal (12” – 24”) 13.00 EA   

3 Concrete Curb Removal 40.00 LF   

4 Concrete Pavement and Walk Removal 425.00 SY   

5 
Roadway and Driveway Excavation and 
Embankment 1,250.00 CY   

6 Roadway Excavation – Undercutting Contingency 100.00 CY   

7 Embankment (960 W. Riverview Avenue) 5,000.00 CY   

8 Full Depth Pavement Sawing 50.00 LF   

9 Subgrade Compaction 2,225.00 SY   

10 Subgrade Stabilization Fabric 2,225.00 SY   

11 8” Aggregate Base (ODOT 304 – 2 Lifts) 500.00 CY   

12 
12” Aggregate Base (ODOT 304 – 2 Lifts) 
Undercutting 100.00 CY   

13 3” Asphalt Concrete Base (ODOT 301 PG64-22) 150.00 CY   

14 
1½” Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course 
(ODOT 448 Type 2 Medium, PG64-22) 75.00 CY   

15 
1½” Asphalt Concrete Surface Course (ODOT 448 
Type 1 Medium, PG64-22) 75.00 CY   

16 
6” Plain Portland Cement Concrete Pavement with 
6” Crushed Aggregate Base 450.00 SY   

17 Type 2 Concrete Curb 1,210.00 LF   

18 
6” Corrugated Polyethylene Tubing with Filter 
Sock (including All Fittings and No. 8 Stone Fill) 1,225.00 LF   

19 
Removal/Replacement/Re-erection of Ground 
Mounted Sign 3.00 EA   

20 Removal/Replacement/Re-erection of Mailboxes 7.00 EA   

21 18” Wide Stop Bar 15.00 LF   

22 3” Topsoil Hauled and Placed 600.00 CY   

23 Fertilizer, Seeding and Mulching 7,200.00 SY   

24 Construction Layout Stakes 1.00 LS   

25 Maintaining Traffic 1.00 LS   

26 Mobilization 1.00 LS   

27 Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 1.00 LS   

  



 
CITY-BF-5 

Park Lane Street Improvements 
(L.T.C.P. Project No. 17C & 11E ~ Partial) 

 

 

ITEM 
NO DESCRIPTION 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY UNIT 

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL 

SANITARY SEWER 

28 6” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 Sanitary (Type B) 275.00 LF   

29 6” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 Sanitary (Type C) 10.00 LF   

30 8” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 Sanitary (Type C) 85.00 LF   

31 12” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 Sanitary (Type B) 635.00 LF   

32 12” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 Sanitary (Type C) 400.00 LF   

33 14” HDPE ASTM F-714 Sanitary (Type B) 40.00 LF   

34 
14” HDPE ASTM F-714 Sanitary (Directionally 
Bored) 155.00 LF   

35 6” on 12” PVC Wye (Heavy Duty) 9.00 EA   

36 6” 22½ Degree PVD Bend (Heavy Duty) 10.00 EA   

37 6” 45 Degree PVC Bend (Heavy Duty) 10.00 EA   

38 8” x 12” Eccentric Reducer 1.00 EA   

39 8” PVC Plug 4.00 EA   

40 12” PVC Plug 3.00 EA   

41 6” Cleanout (with Inverted Cap) 9.00 EA   

42 
Flexible Coupling with Stainless Steel Bands (All 
Sizes) 10.00 EA   

43 Sanitary Sewer Removed (All Sizes) 30.00 LF   

44 Sanitary Sewer Abandoned and Grouted (All Sizes) 340.00 LF   

45 Sanitary Manhole Removed 4.00 EA   

46 Sanitary Manhole Abandoned 1.00 EA   

47 
48” Diameter Sanitary Manhole with Standard 
Cone 5.00 EA   

48 
48” Diameter Sanitary Drop Manhole with 
Standard Cone 1.00 EA   

49 
Sanitary Manhole Casting with Gasketed Lid 
Marked “SANITARY SEWER” 6.00 EA   

50 Connect to Existing Sanitary Manhole 2.00 LF   

51 Sanitary Sewer Televising 1,300.00 LF   

STORM SEWER 

52 6” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 (Storm) Type B 220.00 LF   

53 6” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 (Storm) Type C 10.00 LF   

54 12” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 (Storm) Type B 100.00 LF   

  



 
CITY-BF-6 

Park Lane Street Improvements 
(L.T.C.P. Project No. 17C & 11E ~ Partial) 

 

 

ITEM 
NO DESCRIPTION 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY UNIT 

UNIT 
PRICE TOTAL 

55 12” PVC ASTM D3034 SDR-35 (Storm) Type C 10.00 LF   

56 6” on 27” Inserta Tee 6.00 EA   

57 12” on 27” Inserta Tee 4.00 EA   

58 6” 45 Degree PVC Bend 5.00 EA   

59 12” 45 Degree PVC Bend 2.00 EA   

60 6” PVC Plug 7.00 EA   

61 12” PVC Plug 1.00 EA   

62 
Flexible Coupling with Stainless Steel Bands (All 
Sizes) 2.00 EA   

63 Catch Basin Removed 2.00 EA   

64 Storm Manhole Removed 1.00 EA   

65 Storm Manhole Adjusted to Grade 2.00 EA   

66 
Storm Manhole Reconstructed to Grade (Add 
Risers) 1.00 EA   

67 Storm Sewer Removed (All Sizes) 85.00 LF   

68 2-2B Catch Basin (Including Bike Safe Grate) 3.00 EA   

69 
2’ x 3’ Curb Inlet (Including Casting and Bike Safe 
Grate) 5.00 EA   

70 
48” Diameter Storm Manhole (Dog House) with 
Standard Cone 1.00 EA   

71 
Storm Manhole Casting with Vented Lid Marked 
“STORM SEWER” 3.00 EA   

72 Storm Manhole Casting with Grated Lid 1.00 EA   

73 Connect to Existing Manhole 1.00 EA   

WATERLINE 

74 8” Inserta Valve 1.00 EA   

75 Remove Existing Fire Hydrant and Install MJ Plug 1.00  EA   

76 
Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Re-Use Tee for New 
Fire Hydrant 1.00 EA   

77 
Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly with Storz 
Connection (Re-Use Existing Tee) 1.00 EA   

78 
Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly with Storz 
Connection (Complete) 1.00 EA   

 

TOTAL: $ 

 
 


